_DATE - 08/07/2007 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Expires One Year From the Date of Issue 000026106
APPLICANT MARY ALICE SEYMORE WEATHRSPOON PHONE 386.288.1134
ADDRESS 235 SE BEECH STREET LAKE CITY FL_ 32025
OWNER MARY ALICE SEYMORE WEATHERSPOON PHONE 386.288.1134
ADDRESS 235 SE BEECH STREET LAKE CITY FL_ 32025
CONTRACTOR MARY A. SEYMOR WEATHERSPOON PHONE 386.288.1134
LOCATION OF PROPERTY EAST BAYA TO COUNTRY CLUB ROAD,TL TO BEECH STREET,TR
AND IT'S @ THE CORNER OF DEFENDER & BEECH.
TYPE DEVELOPMENT REMODEL/REPAIS SFD ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 0.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA TOTAL AREA HEIGHT STORIES 1
FOUNDATION CONC WALLS BLK/FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6'12 FLOOR CONC
LAND USE & ZONING Cl MAX. HEIGHT
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT REAR SIDE
NO. EX.D.U. 1 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
L ]
PARCELID  34-3S5-17-07071-000 SUBDIVISION  COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES LOTS 13
LOT 14/15 BLOCK 10 PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number \ Applicant/Owner/Contractor
NO CHARGE 07-0625E BLK JTH N
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident
COMMENTS: NOC ON FILE. BURNT STRUCTURE @ NO ADDITIONAL SQUARE FEET ON EXISTING
FOUNDATION. NO DISTANCE TO PROPERTY LINES REQUIRED.NO CHARGE DUE T0
FIRE DAMAGE. Check # or Cash NO CHARGE.
———————
FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (footerfSlab)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor
date/app. by date/app. by
Electrical rough-in Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.0O. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole .
date/app. by “date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 0.00 CERTIFICATION FEE $ 0.00 SURCHARGE FEE $ 0.00
MISC. FEES § 0.00 ZONING CERT. FEE § FIREFEES$ 0.00 WASTE FEE $
FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE § FLOOD ZONE FEE $§ CULVERTFEE $ é()’]‘ FEE 0.00
INSPECTORS OFFICE CLERKS OFFICE

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction

PLEASE NOTIFY THE COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF EACH INSPECT ION, IN ORDER
THAT IT MAY BE MADE WITHOUT DELAY OR INCONVIENCE, PHONE 758-1008. THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS THE WORK
AUTHORIZED BY IT IS COMMENCED WITHIN 6 MONTHS AFTER ISSUANCE.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.



Columbia County Building Permit Application

For Office Use Only  Application#___ O70 7~ “7 9 Date Received Y27 By:/;/ Permit# _7/0(,
Application Approved by - Zoning Official {3.) < Date S0 07 37 Plans %&J’TH Date_ %.3.0)°

Flood Zone ﬁ Development Permit A/ZA Zonlng C% Land Use Plan “ap CategoryCcmm e
omments,_~ - H) CNAGE : 4d AM"G‘[ ;‘b S (qut <

@\NOC @é-l eed or PA o Site Plan o State Road Info o Pare

nt Parcel # o Development Pern

Saymir Fax
Name Authorized Person Signin Petml'b“\a"‘-i ﬂ ,&q \\/U) Z‘:%\ Phonggl“—~ // :3 S(
S.e B ke edy Ty b 33m¢

Address 69‘2 5 S S— Bﬂﬁefﬁ &M’d{‘ ¢ f

Owners Namel'm&m AL e Lo adle <p g\ : Phoned§le -2&§~ |12«
911 Address v‘flas _S‘Q' . ED'&CL h é«“* .
Contractors Nome&m ¢

Address =tk

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address —
Bonding Co. Name & Address I —

P 2 \ = i
Architect/Engineer Name & Address '"¢c Ao ng)f_ﬁ. =N C D RroU P ,,?T & .[.C ;K,{ _
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address O A

Phone

Circle the comect power corgpanv - - )Clay Eleg, - suwannee Valley Elec, - Progressive Ener:
Property ID Number _ =>4~ 251" =000 Estimated Cost of Construction <5~ 'L o

Subdivision NameJ0untn,  CAul, o5l e Lot 3/t 18Block I()  unit Phase __

Driving Directions 6-&571__6/(\% 0 Courrm ZA.II Qe B . ¢ W d)
ECN Fireezr 7€ Anp 3 43/

Type of Construction .- 13[se fo . SAo B Lo Mong

0DEL=Number of Existing Dwellings on Propeﬂv_’

Total Acreage ﬂ-_z)_ lotSize Do youneeda- _ or Culvert Walver or M@
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Froni‘:féé # ide __—— Side Rear
TotalBuildingHelght __ Number of Stories Heated Floor Area

RoofPitch _
Application Is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and Installations

as Indicated. I certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the Issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to mest the standards of
all laws regulating construction In this Jurisdiction.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing Information Is accurate and all work will be done in
compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT M

AY RESULT IN YOU PAYING
TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINA

NCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR
LENDER OR ATTOR RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

by (- |
Owner Builder 3r Authorized Person by Notarized Letter Contractor Signature

e ntractors License Number
STATE OF FLORIDA o LAURIE HODSON mpetency Card Number
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA : :#2 MY COMMISSION # DD 333503 NHD) TARY STAMP/SEAL

XS

a,’$

IS _ EXPIRES: Jung 28, 2008
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed Bafbiaime’e ™oy Pusic (rgommors

this 3 dayof __ % 20_47. 74{‘/./L

/ -
Personally known or Produced Identification_* Notary Signature (Revised Sept. 200

W -362- 56 9’77'767‘0 “Tul AOVI3ED N (2N




NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT FORM THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE RECORDED AT THE COUNTY
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA CLERKS OFFICE BEFORE YOUR FIRST INSPECTION

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby gives notice that improvement will be made to certain real property, and
inaccordance with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this Notice of
Commencement.

IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WiITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE
RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

Tax Parcel ID Number 34 -35-77-0707/- 000 Permit Number

1. Déscription of property: (eljz-/ﬂ dgscription of the property and street address or 911 address)
23 5.5 A v
(ANCCTYy Y 025

WAL P ol ISl avelly

2%
3 Owner Name & Address | v y a OO -
0235 L. ¢, B ecth W Interest in Property /() %

4. Name & Address of Fee Simple Owner (if other than,owner)————

5. Contractop.Name M/\@% Ail& !/\/5)( W’POBA/ Phone Number 3 86 . Z&8. //.54’
kﬂmu Abon

Address A
6. Surety Holders Name _. Phone Number

Address —

—

Amount of Bond DC.P.DeWitt Cason ,Columbia County Page 1 of 1

—_—

IEt:20071 2017856 Date:8/7/2007 ‘Time:11:03 AM

7. Lender Name Phone Number

—

Address —_—

8. Persons within the State of Florida designated by the Owner upon whom nothes or other documents may be

served as provided by section 718.43 (1)(a) 7; Florida Statutes: /
——
Name Phone Number

Address / 8
9. In addition to hlmselflhséelf the owner designates of

to receive a copy of the Lien Notice as provided in Section 71 3.13(1) -
(a) 7. Phone Number of the designee

10. Expiration date of the Notice of Commencement (the expiration date is 1 (one) year from the date of
recording, (Unless a different date Is specified)

"

THE OWNER MUST SIGN THE NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT AND NO ONE ELSE MAY BE PERMITTED TO SIGN

IN HIS/HER STEAD. m %

Signature of\Owner -~

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before day of , 20

NOTARY STAMP/SEAL

Signature of Notary

W -3C2.554 4796090



FORM 600A-2004R EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Project Name: Weatherspoon Remodel Builder:
Address: Permitting Office: ¢ 0%‘ L/ﬁ
City, State: , Permit Number: /06
Owner: Mrs. Weatherspoon Jurisdiction Number: 2 2/ 000
Climate Zone: South
1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Single family __ a. Central Unit/Split Cap: 32.0kBtwhr __
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 SEER: 13.00
4,  Number of Bedrooms 3 _ b. N/A _
5. Is this a worst case? No __ .
6. Conditioned floor area (ft%) 2274 fi2 c. N/A L
7. Glass typel and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default) -
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 202.0 iz __ a. Electric Heat Pump/Split Cap: 32.0 kBtwhr
b. SHGC: HSPF: 850 _
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7b. (Clear) 202.0 iz __ b. N/A o
8.  Floor types .
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0,213.0p)ft __ c. N/A .
b. N/A _ .
c. NA . 14. Hot water systems
9. Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 20.0 gallons __
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0,2012.6 fi* __ EF:0.94 _
b. N/A _ b. N/A _
c. NA _ _
d. N/A . ¢. Conservation credits _
e. NA _ (HR-Heat recovery, Solar
10. Ceiling types . DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 2274.0 f¥? 15. HVAC credits PT,CF, __
b. N/A . (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
c. NJA . HF-Whole house fan,
11. Ducts . PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 62.0 ft MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. N/A MZ-H-Multizone heating)

Glass/Floor Area: 0.09 Total as-built points: 23144 P AS S

Total base points: 28689

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by Review of the plans and

this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energy specifications covered by this
Code. . calculation indicates compliance
PREPARED BY: M.UJMM with the Florida Energy Code.

o Before construction is completed
DATE: T-Q4-07 this building will be inspected for

compliance with Section 553.908

| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance
y fy 9 9 P Florida Statutes.

with the Florida Energy Code.
OWNER/AGENT: BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE: DATE:

~1'Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 284.
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLRCPB v4.5.2)




FORM 600A-2004R EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ornt Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
.18 2274.0 30.53 12497.0 | 1.Double, Clear N 10 6.0 200 3193 098 623.0
2.Double, Clear N 10 60 300 3193 098 934.0
3.Double, Clear N 10 6.0 300 3193 098 934.0
4.Double, Clear N 10 60 60 3193 0.98 186.0
5.Double, Clear S 10 60 320 5845 096 1787.0
6.Double, Clear S 10 6.0 80 5845 0.96 446.0
7.Double, Clear S 10 60 200 5845 096  1117.0
8.Double, Clear E 10 60 320 6860 097 21300
9.Double, Clear W 10 60 240 6159 097 14350
As-Built Total: 202.0 9592.0
WALL TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | 1. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 20126 2.40 4830.2
Exterior 20126 270 5434.0
Base Total: 2012.6 5434.0 i As-Built Total: 2012.6 4830.2
DOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | 1.Exterior Insulated 59.4 6.40 380.2
Exterior 59.4 6.40 380.2
Base Total: 59.4 380.2] As-Built Total: 69.4 380.2
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPMXSCM= Points
Under Attic 2274.0 2.80 6367.2 | 1. Under Attic 30.0 22740 2.77X1.00 6299.0
Base Total: 2274.0 6367.2 | As-Built Total: 2274.0 6299.0
FLOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 213.0(p) -20.0 -4260.0 | 1. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 213.0(p -20.00 -4260.0
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: -4260.0 | As-Built Total: 213.0 -4260.0
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
L 2274.0 18.79  42728.5 2274.0 18.79 42728.5

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

ADDRESS:,,,

PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
Summer Base Points: 63146.8 Summer As-Built Points: 59569.8
Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Muitiplier  Multiplier  Multiplier Points

(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)

63146.8 0.3250

(sys 1: Central Unit 32000btuh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0(INS)

59570 1.00 (1.07x1.165x0.90) 0.260
20522.7 | 59569.8 1.00 1.

125 0.260

0.902 15725.9
0.902 15725.9

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ot Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Point
18 2274.0 3.60 1474.0 1.Double, Clear N 10 60 20.0 438 1.00 87.0
2.Double, Clear N 10 60 30.0 438 1.00 130.0
3.Double, Clear N 10 6.0 30.0 438 1.00 130.0
4.Double, Clear N 10 60 6.0 438 1.00 26.0
5.Double, Clear S 10 60 32,0 312 1.00 99.0
6.Double, Clear S 10 6.0 8.0 312 1.00 24.0
7.Double, Clear S 10 6.0 20.0 312 1.00 62.0
8.Double, Clear E 10 6.0 320 330 1.0 107.0
9.Double, Clear W 10 6.0 24.0 398 1.00 95.0
As-Built Total: 202.0 760.0
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | 1. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 20126 0.60 1207.6
Exterior 20126 0.60 1207.6
Base Total: 2012.6 1207'6ﬁ As-Built Total: 2012.6 1207.6
DOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | 1.Exterior Insulated 59.4 1.80 106.9
Exterior 59.4 1.80 106.9
Base Total: 59.4 106.9 q As-Built Total: §9.4 106.9
CEILING TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM XWCM = Points
Under Attic 2274.0 0.10 227.4 || 1. Under Attic 300 22740 0.10X1.00 227.4
Base Total: 2274.0 227.4 | As-Built Total: 2274.0 227.4
FLOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM = Poaints
Slab 213.0(p) -2.1 -447.3 | 1. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 213.0(p -2.10 -447.3
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: -447.3 | As-Built Total: 213.0 -447.3
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
2274.0 -0.06 -136.4 2274.0 -0.06 -136.4

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

ADDRESS:,,,

PERMIT #:

BASE AS-BUILT
Winter Base Points: 2432.1 | Winter As-Built Points: 1718.1

Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier  Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)
(sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 32000 btuh ,EFF(8.5) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0
1718.1 1.000  (1.099 x 1.137 x 0.91) 0.401 0.950 744.6
24321 0.5540 1347.4 1718.1 1.00 1.137 0.401 0.950 744.6

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
—
WATER HEATING
Numberof X  Multiplier = Total Tank EF Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
3 2273.00 6819.0 20.0 0.94 3 1.00 2224.64 1.00 6673.9
As-Built Total: 6673.9
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
20523 1347 6819 28689 | 15726 745 6674 23144

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,,

PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS _ )
| Exterior Windows & Doors
Exterior & Adjacent Walls

Floors

Ceilings

Recessed Lighting Fixtures

‘Multi-story Houses
Additional Infiltration regts

_ SECTION
| 606.1.ABC.1.1

606.1.ABC.1.2.1

606.1.ABC.1.2.2

606.1.ABC.1.2.3

606.1.ABC.1.2.4

| 606.1.ABC.1.2.5

606.1.ABC.1.3

REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE -
| Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area. |
Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames surrounding wall;
foundation & wali sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends

| from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate.
Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.
EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed
| to the perimeter, penetrations and seams.
Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor; around shafts, chases
soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate;
attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is

| installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.
Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a
sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 cfm from

| conditioned space, tested. I

| Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors. |
Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,
have combustion air.

TCHECK

6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)

Common ceiling & floors R-11.

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS CHECK

Water Heaters 612.1 Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked cir
breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required.

Swimming Pools & Spas 612.1 Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal
efficiency of 78%.

Shower heads 612.1 Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.

Air Distribution Systems 610.1 All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically
attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.

HVAC Controls 607.1 Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system.

Insulation 604.1, 602.1 Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCPB v4.5.2




NS wN =

. U-factor:

. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation

' ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 89.4

The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

Mrs. Weatherspoon, , , ,

New construction or existing New
Single family or multi-family Single family
Number of units, if multi-family 1
Number of Bedrooms 3
Is this a worst case? No
Conditioned floor area (ft?) 2274 fi?
Glass type! and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default)
Description Area

(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 202.0 fi?

. SHGC:

(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT)
Floor types

7b. (Clear) 202.0 fi?

R=0.0, 213.0(p) ft

b. N/A

(]

10.

-]

. Frame, Wood, Exterior

o ae o

. Under Attic

. N/A

Wall types

R=13.0, 2012.6 fi*
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Ceiling types

R=30.0, 2274.0 f*

b. N/A

11.

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed

. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior
. N/A

. N/A

Ducts
Sup. R=6.0, 62.0 ft

based on installed Code compliant features.

Builder Signature:

Address of New Home:

Date:

City/FL Zip:

12.

15.

Cooling systems
Central Unit/Split Cap: 32.0 kBtwhr __
SEER: 13.00
. N/A
. N/A

Heating systems

. Electric Heat Pump/Split Cap: 32.0 kBtu/hr
HSPF: 8.50
. N/A
. N/A
Hot water systems

. Electric Resistance Cap: 20.0 gallons
EF: 0.94

. N/A

. Conservation credits

(HR-Heat recovery, Solar
DHP-Dedicated heat pump)

HVAC credits

(CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
HF-Whole house fan,
PT-Programmable Thermostat,
MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
MZ-H-Multizone heating)

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergyStar ™" designation),

your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.

Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fsec.ucf.edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction, contact the Department of Community Affairs at 850/487-1824.

T"Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass out%t on ﬁages 2&4.

EnergyGauge® (Version: F

LRCPB v4.5.2)

PT,CF, __



BUILDING INPUT SUMMARY REPORT

Title: Weatherspoon Remodel Family Type: Single Address Type: Street Address
| Owner: Mrs. Weatherspoon New/Existing: New Lot #: N/A
&I’ # of Units: 1 Bedrooms: 3 Subdivision: N/A
o J Builder Name: (blank) Conditioned Area: 2274 Platbook: N/A
(@) Climate: South Total Stories: 1 Street: (blank)
(04
o Permit Office: (blank) Worst Case: No County: (blank)
Jurisdiction #: (blank) Rotate Angle: (blank) City, St, Zip: .
N # Floor Type R-Val Area/Perimeter Units 7)) # Door Type Orientation Area Units
g [1  Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 213.0(p) f 1 1 Insulated Exterior 19.8 fi2 3
o)
9 o
i o
»n! # Ceiling Type R-Val Area Base Area . Unjts lo # System Type Efﬁcle_ncy . Capgclty
(D 1 UnderAttic 300 2274.0f 227402 1 < | 1 Central Unit/Split SEER: 13.00 32.0 kBtu/hr
Z 5
= o
W o3
o Credit Multipliers: None o Credit Multipliers: Ceil Fn, PT
# Wall Type Location R-Val Area Units # System Type Efficiency  Capacity
n "1 Frame - Wood Exterior 130 20126f* 1 (zD ' 1 Electric Heat Pump/Split HSPF:8.50  32.0 kBtu/hr
_J —
3 <
‘;’: m
L | Credit Muttipliers: PT
# Supply Return Air Handler  Suppl Suppl
# Panes Tint Omt Area OHlength OH Hght UnIJ , LoEfbn Location Location RVALY Length
1 Double Clear N 200f2 1.0f 6.0t 1 f’_’ 1 Uncond. Uncond. Interior 6.0 62.0 ft
2 Double Clear N 150ft2 1.0ft 6.0ft 2 O
3 Double Clear N 150ftt  1.0ft 6.0ft 2 )
4  Double Clear N 60f2 10ft 6.0 ft 1 Q
5§ Double Clear S 16.0f12 10t 6oft 2 r
6 Double  Clear S  sof 10R 60ft 1 Credit Multipliors: None
7 Double  Clear S 200m 10f 6oft 1 # SystemT EF  Cap. Conservation T: Con. EF
8 Double  Clear E  160fF 10f sot 2 & ystem Type ; P we
9  Double Clear w 240f2 10f 6.0 ft 1 |.'|_.l 1 Electric Resistance 0.4 20.0  None 0.00
:
7)) |#  UseDefault?  Annual Operating Cost  Electric Rate
< o 1 Yes N/A B NA
(o] [T
(m) w
2z (+4
Rater Name: CodeOnlyPro  Class #: 3 Pool Size: 0
) Rater Certification #: CodeOnlyPro  Duct Leakage Type: N/A Pump Size: 0.00 hp
Q Area Under Fluorescent: 0.0 Visible Duct Disconnects: N/A Dryer Type: Electric
= Area Under Incandescent: 2274.0 Leak Free Duct System Proposed: No Stove Type: Electric

NOTE: Not all Rating info shown

HRV/ERV System Present?:

No

Avg Ceil Hgt:

EnergyGauge® (Version:ﬁ.RCPB v4.5.2)




Residential System Sizing Calculation

Summary
Mrs. Weatherspoon Project Title: Code Only
Weatherspoon Remodel Professional Version

Climate: South

7/24/2007
Location for weather data: Gainesville - Defaults: Latitude(29) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)
Humidity data: Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(54gr.)

Winter design temperature 33 F Summer design temperature 92 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F
Winter temperature difference 37 F Summer temperature difference 17 F
Total heating load calculation 32080 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 23454 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 99.8 32000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 119.3 24000
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 99.8 32000 Latent 239.6 8000
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 136.4 32000
WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 2274 sqft) .
Load component Load . Windows(20%)
Window total 202 sqft 6502 Btuh Infl.(13%) ;
Wall total 2013 sqft 6609 Btuh /
Door total 59 sqft 769  Btuh Doors(2%) S
Ceiling total 2274 sqft 2680  Btuh N Celinga(8%)
Floor total 213 sqft 9300 Btuh
Infiltration 101 cfm 4077 Btuh
Duct loss 2142 Btuh
Subtotal 32080 Btuh Fioars(20%) AN
Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 32080  Btuh
SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Summer Cooling Load (for 2274 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 202 sqft 5832 Btuh
Wall total 2013 sqft 4198  Btuh
Door total 59 sqft 582 Btuh Letort internal(2%
Ceiling total 2274 sqft 3042 Btuh int Gan(12%) I
Floor total 0 Btuh L & Yo we2E%)
Infiltration 50 cfm 937 Btuh
Internal gain 2900 Btuh Ducts(18%)
Duct gain 2625 Btuh
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
Total sensible gain 20116 Btuh
Latent gain(ducts) 1099  Btuh Colingsia%)
Latent gain(infiltration) 1839 Btuh (12%) N
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh Doors(2%)
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 400 Btuh walsaex)
Total latent gain 3339 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 23454 Btuh

EnergyGauge® System Sizing
A Version 8 PREPARED BY:

| For Florida residences only DATE:

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2



System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Oniy

Professional Version

Climate: South

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 712412007
IComponent Loads for Whole House
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(sqft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 30.0 322 966 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 30.0 322 966 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 6.0 32.2 193 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 S 32.0 322 1030 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 S 8.0 322 258 Btuh
7 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 S 20.0 322 644 Btuh
8 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 E 32.0 322 1030 Btuh
9 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 w 24.0 32.2 773 Btuh
Window Total 202(sqft) 6502 Btuh
Walis Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 2013 3.3 6609 Btuh
Wall Total 2013 6609 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 59 12.9 769 Btuh
Door Total 59 769Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Vaiue Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/L/Shin 30.0 2274 1.2 2680 Btuh
Ceiling Total 2274 2680Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Siab On Grade 0 213.0 ft(p) 43.7 9300 Btuh
Floor Total 213 9300 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 25860 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Volume(cuft) walls(sqft) CFM=
Natural 0.32 18874 2013 100.7 4077 Btuh
Ductload (DLM of 0.072) 2142 Btuh
All Zones Sensible Subtotal All Zones 32080 Btuh
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Subtotal Sensible 32080 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 32080 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Page 1



Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: South

7/24/2007

EQUIPMENT

1. Electric Heat Pump/Spilit

#(Outside) #(Inside)

32000 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF" for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Version 8
For Florida residences only

Page 2



Mrs. Weatherspoon

System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: South

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 7/24/2007
Component Loads for Zone #1: Main

Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(sqgft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 N 6.0 32.2 193 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 S 32.0 32.2 1030 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 S 8.0 32.2 258 Btuh
7 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 S 20.0 32.2 644 Btuh
8 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 E 32.0 32.2 1030 Btuh
9 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 w 24.0 32.2 773 Btuh
Window Total 202(sqft) 6502 Btuh

Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 2013 33 6609 Btuh
Wall Total 2013 6609 Btuh

Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 insulated - Exterior 59 12.9 769 Btuh
Door Total 59 769Btuh

Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/L/Shin 30.0 2274 1.2 2680 Btuh
Ceiling Total 2274 2680Btuh

Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 213.0 ft(p) 43.7 9300 Btuh
Floor Total 213 9300 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 25860 Btuh

Infiltration | Type ACH X Volume(cuft) walls(sqft) CFM=

Natural 0.32 18874 2013 100.7 4077 Btuh
Ductload | Average sealed, Supply(R6.0-Attic), Return(R6.0-Attic) (DLM of 0.072) 2142 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 32080 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Page 1



Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Mrs. Weatherspoon Project Title: Code Only
Weatherspoon Remodel Professional Version
, Climate: South
7/24/2007
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Subtotal Sensible 32080 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 32080 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Electric Heat Pump/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 32000 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types )

Version 8
For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2 Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Only
Professional Version

Climate: South

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F 7/24/2007
\iomponent Loads for Whole House
Type* Overhang Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
| Window | Pn/SHGC/U/InSh/ExSh/IS Ot | Len  Hgt  Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded | |
1 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N| 1t 6ft 200 0.0 20.0 19 19 374 Btuh
2 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N| 1ft. 6f 300 00 30.0 19 19 560 Btuh
3 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N| 1t 6ft. | 300 0.0 30.0 19 19 560 Btuh
4 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N| 1f.  6ft. = 6.0 0.0 6.0 19 19 112 Btuh
5 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, N,F S| t. 6ft | 320 320 0.0 19 23 598 Btuh
6 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF S| 1t seft. 80 8.0 0.0 19 23 149 Btuh
7 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF S| 1ft. 6ft. | 200 200 0.0 19 23 374 Btuh
8 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF E 1t 6t 320 0.0 32.0 19 55 1774 Btuh
9 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF W 1t 6ft. | 240 00 24.0 19 55 1330 Btuh
' Window Total 202 (sqft) 5832 Btuh
Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 20126 21 4198 Btuh
| Wall Total 2013 (sqft) | 4198 Btuh
Doors | Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 59.4 9.8 582 Btuh
| | Door Total 59 (sqft) 582 Btuh |
Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/Light/Shingle 30.0 2274.0 1.3 3042 Btuh
| Ceiling Total 2274 (sqft) 3042 Btuh
Floors | Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 213 (f(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
| Floor Total 213.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh
Envelope Subtotal: 13654 Btuh
Infiltration Type ACH Volume(cuft) walt area(sqfty CFM= Load
. | SensibleNatural 0.16 18874 2013 1007 | 937 Btuh |
Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
gain 2 X 230 + 2440 2900 Btuh
Sensible Envelope Load: 17490 Btuh
 Duct load | (DGM of 0.150) 2625 Btuh |
Sensible Load All Zones 20116 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Page 1



Manual J Summer Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: South

7/24/2007
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 17490 Btuh
Sensible Duct Load 2625 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 20116 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh
Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 20116 Btuh
Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference) 1839 Btuh
Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh
Latent duct gain 1099 Btuh
Latent occupant gain (2 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 400 Btuh
Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 3339 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 23454 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Central Unit/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 32000 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Version 8
For Florida residences only

Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Summer

Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details
Code Only

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Professional Version
Climate: South

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F 7/24/2007
{ Component Loads for Zone #1: Main
Type* Overhang Window Area(sqft) HT™M Load
| _Window | Pn/SHGC/U/INS/ExShIS Ot | Len  Hgt  Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded | |
1 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N 1ft. 6ft. | 200 00 20.0 19 19 374 Btuh
2 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N 1t 6ft. | 300 00 30.0 19 19 560 Btuh
3 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N 1t 6ft. 300 00 30.0 19 19 560 Btuh
4 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF N 1ft. 6ft. 6.0 0.0 6.0 19 19 112 Btuh
5 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF S| 1ft. 6ft | 320 320 0.0 19 23 598 Btuh
6 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF S| 1t. 6ft. 8.0 8.0 0.0 19 23 149 Btuh
7 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF S| 1t 6ft. | 200 200 0.0 19 23 374 Btuh
8 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF E| 1t. 6ft 320 00 32,0 19 55 1774 Btuh
9 2, Clear, 0.87, B-D, NF W| 1ft. 6ft. 240 0.0 24.0 19 55 1330 Btuh
| Window Total _ 202 (sqft) 5832 Btuh |
Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 2012.6 2.1 4198 Btuh
Wall Total 2013 (sqft) 4198 Btuh |
Doors | Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 59.4 9.8 582 Btuh
. | Door Total 59 (sqft) | 582 Btuh |
Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/Light/Shingle 30.0 2274.0 1.3 3042 Btuh
| Ceiling Total _ 2274 (sqft) 3042 Btuh |
Floors | Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 213 (ft(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
| Floor Total 213.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh |
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 13654 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH Volume(cuft) wall area(sqft) CFM= Load
[ | SensibleNatural 0.16 18874 2013 503 | 937 Btuh |
Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
gain 2 X 230 + 2440 2900 Btuh
Sensible Envelope Load: 17490 Btuh
' Duct load Average sealed, Supply(R6.0-Attic), Return(R6.0-Attic) (DGM of 0.150) | 2625 Btuh
Sensible Zone Load 20116 Btuh
EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2 Page 1



Manual J Summer Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: South

7/24/2007
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 17490 Btuh
Sensible Duct Load 2625 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 20116 Btuh
Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh
Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 20116 Btuh
Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference) 1839 Btuh
Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh
Latent duct gain 1099 Btuh
Latent occupant gain (2 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 400 Btuh
Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 3339 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 23454 Btuh
EQUIPMENT
1. Central Unit/Split #(Outside) #(Inside) 32000 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2

Version 8
For Florida residences only

Page 2



Residential Window Diversity
MidSummer

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: South

7/24/2007
Weather data for: Gainesville - Defauits
Summer design temperature 92 F Average window load for July 7187 Btuh
Summer setpoint 7% F Peak window load for July 8310 Btuh
Summer temperature difference 17 F Excusion limit(130% of Ave.) 9343 Btuh
Latitude 29 North | Window excursion (July) None

WINDOW Average and Peak Loads

[Limit for excursion

9000.00 1

6000.00 1

6000.00 -

$000.00 1

4000.00 -

Window Load (Btuh)

3000.00 1

2000.00 1

1000.00 -

0.00

12 Hour Average /
70000071 \\\V

8am. ) 10 ) 12
am.

2 p'.m.

4 p'.m. "B p'.m.

B p'.m.

Total July Window Load(Radiation and conduction)

The midsummer window load for this house does not exceed the window load excursion limit.
This house has adequate midsummer window diversity.

PREPARED BY:

EnergyGauge® System Sizing for Florida residences only

[ DATE: __

EnergyGauge® FLRCPB v4.5.2




Summary Energy Code Results
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Mrs. Weatherspoon

Project Title:
Weatherspoon Remodel

Code Only
Professional Version
Climate: South

7/24/2007

Building Loads

Base As-Built
Summer: 63147 points | Summer: 59570 points
Winter: 2432 points | Winter: 1718 points
Hot Water. 6273 points | Hot Water: 6273 points
Total: 71852 points | Total: 67561 points

Energy Use

Base As-Built
Cooling: 20523 points Cooling: 15726 points
Heating: 1347 points Heating: 745 points
Hot Water: 6819 points Hot Water: 6674 points
Total: 28689 points | Total: 23144 points

PASS
e-Ratio: 0.81

EnergyGauge®(Version: FLRCPB v4.5)



D_SearchResults

Columbia County Property

Appraiser

DB Last Updated: 5/11/2007
Parcel: 34-35-17-07071-000 HX

Page 1 of 2

2007 Proposed Values

[ TaxRecord |[ Property Card || Interactive GIS Map || Print |

Owner & Property Info Search Result: 1 of 1
Owner's Name |SEYMORE MARY ALICE GIS Aerial

Site Address  |BEECH Pyl

Mailing 235 SE BEECH ST

Address LAKE CITY, FL 32025

Use Desc. (code) | SINGLE FAM (000100)

Neighborhood |[34317.07 Tax District 2

UD Codes MKTAO6 Market Area 06

Z‘:;;' Land 0.430 ACRES

Description | ESTat &b ORD 720-679, QCD 1095583

Property & Assessment Values

Mkt Land Value |cnt: (1) $19,500.00] |Just Value $115,282.00
Ag Land Value |cnt: (0) $0.00| [Class Value $0.00
Building Value |cnt: (1) $95,532.00 Cslsessed $64,084.00
XFOB Value |ent: (1) $250.00| |Yaue
Total Exempt Value f(code: HX) $25,000.00
Appraised $115,282.00] |Total Taxable $39,084.00
Value Value
Sales History
Sale Date Book/Page Inst. Type Sale Vimp Sale Qual Sale RCode Sale Price
8/31/2006 1095/583 QC I U 01 $100.00
5/30/1990 720/679 WD I Q $50,000.00
Building Characteristics
Bldg item Bldg Desc Year Bit | Ext. Walls Heated S.F. | Actual S.F. | Bldg Value
1 SINGLE FAM (000100) 1963 Conc Block (15) 2625 2945 $95,532.00
Note: All S.F. calculations are based on exterior building dimensions.
Extra Features & Out Buildings
Code Desc Year Bt Value Units Dims Condition (% Good)
0294 SHED WOOD/ 0 $250.00 1.000 6x10x0 (.00)
Land Breakdown
Lnd Code Desc Units Adjustments Eff Rate Lnd Value
000100 SFR (MKT) 1.000 LT - (.430AC) 1.00/1.00/1.30/1.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

Columbia County Property Appraiser

httne/aniner nalhimhia flaridana cam/GGIQ/MN QaarrhRacnlte acn

1ofl

DB Last Updated: 5/11/2007

7/307007



NOTORIZED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

FOR OWNER/BUILDER WHEN ACTING AS THER OWN CONTRACTOR AND
CLAIMING EXEMPTION OF CONTRACTOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES, ss. 489.103(7).

State law requires construction to be done by licensed contractors. You have applied for a permit under an
exemption to that law. The exemption allows you, as the owner of your property, to act as your own
contractor with certain restrictions even though you do not have a license. You must provide direct, onsite
supervision of the construction yourself. You may build or improve a one-family or two-family residence
or a farm outbuilding. You may also build or improve a commercial building, provided your costs do not
exceed $75,000. The building or residence must be for your own use or occupancy. It may not be built or
substantially improved for sale or lease. If you sell or lease a building you have built or substantially
improved yourself within 1 year after the construction is complete, the law will presume that you built or
substantially improved it for sale or lease, which is a violation of this exemption. You may not hire an
unlicensed person to act as your contractor or to supervise people working on your building. It is your
responsibility to make sure that people employed by you have licenses required by state law and by county
or municipal licensing ordinances: You-may not delegate the responsibility for supervising work to a
licensed contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any person working on your
building who is not licensed must work under your direct supervision and must be employed by you, which
means that you must deduct F .I.C.A. and withholding tax and provide workers' compensation for that

employee, all as prescribed by law. Your construction must comply with all applicable laws, ordinances,
building codes, and zoning regulations.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
() Single Family Dwelling () Two-Family Residence
() Farm Outbuilding () Other
NEW CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENT
() New Construction (JL( () Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement

2 y (el e
\ N/i\ o «Er’ Mitﬁ e d (:mﬂ.? g
| VU\J\A,{ Ag \ /Y i 1‘77 b A=[_, have been advised of the above disclosure statement for
exemption fro}(n contractor licensing as an owner/builder. I agree to comply with all requirements

provided for in Florida Statutes $5.489.103(7) allowing this exception for the construction permitted by
Columbia County Building Permit Number

U

Owner Builder Signature N\ Date
The above signer is personally known to me or ’&" MY colnfn‘njlglsslgr?%%u
produced identification o -] : 333503

R EXPIRES: June 28, 2008
“LE 5" Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

Notary Signature pé/v \L/ N/ Date 7/27/0 7

(Stamp / Seal )

FOR BUILDING USE ONLY

I hereby certify that the above listed owner/builder has been notified of the disclosure statement in Florida
Statutes ss 489.103(7).

Date Building Official/Representative

W 3CP-599-47-9C9-0
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7/26/2007 11:59 Legal Description Maintenance 19500 Land 001
Year T Property Sel AG 000
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMEN T OF HEALTH

APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
Permit Application Number dﬂ&g

—————————————————— PART Il - SITE PLAN- — — — e e e e e e
Scale: Each block represents 5 feet and 1 inch = 50 feet.
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Plan Approved Not Approved Date 2[ ﬁfgz
By ,W/\ / z’\‘_ Léliéf County Health Departn

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DH 4015, 10/86 {Replaces HRS-H Form 4016 which may be used) ;
(Stock Number: 5744-002-4015-6) Paoca 2



" ITTW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL. 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 567
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID:1T91822820131115440

Truss Fabricator:  Anderson Truss Company
Job Identification: 7-218--0WNER BUILDER Weatherspoon -- , **
Truss Count: 3()
Model Code: [lorida Building Code 2004 and 2006 Supplement
Truss Criteria:  ANSI/TPI-2002(STD) /FBC ST-
A Y

Engineering Software:  Alpine Software,Version 7.36.

Structural Engineer of Record:  The jdentity of the structural EOR did not exist as of

Address: the seal date per section 61G15-31.003(5a) of the FAC

Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration

Floor - N/A
Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed
Notes: Seal Date: 07,31/2007
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of -Truss Design Engineer-
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1 James F. Collins Jr.
2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown Flondj:;:?::rle:;ﬂm
on the individual truss component drawing. Haines City, FL 33844
3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR8228
Details: -
#  Ref Description Drawing# Date
1 77136--H7A 07212007 07/31/07
2 77137--H78B 07212024 07/31/07
3 77138--Al1 07212015 07/31/07
4 77139--A2 07212019 07/31/07
5 77140--A6 07212013 07/31/07
6 77141--H98 07212026 07/31/07
7 77142--H11B 07212017 07/31/07
8 77143--A3 07212011 07/31/07
9 77144--A4 07212025 07/31/07
10 77145--A5 07212016 07/31/07
11 77146--A6 07212014 07/31/07
12 77147--H138B 07212018 07/31/07
13 77148--H13A 07212010 07/31/07
14 77149--H9A 07212008 07/31/07
15 77150--H11A 07212009 07/31/07
16 77151--B1 07212021 07/31/07
17 77152--B2 07212006 07/31/07
18 77153--H7C 07212001 07/31/07
19 77154--H9C 07212012 07/31/07
20 77155--C 07212020 07/31/07
21 77156--H7D 07212003 07/31/07
22 77157--D 07212005 07/31/07
23 77158--HID 07212004 07/31/07
24 77159--CJ1 07212030 07/31/07
25 77160--HJ7 07212027 07/31/07
26 77161--HJ3 07212022 07/31/07
27 77162--CJ3 07212029 07/31/07
28 77163--CJ5 07212028 07/31/07
29 77164--E07 07212002 07/31/07
30 77165--EJ3 07212023 07/31/07
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( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon i H7A )
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Top chord 2x6 SP #2 :T1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:
Bot chord 2x6 SP #2
Webs 2x4 SP #3 :W7 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.

TETIP I IR Tr

24" 0C.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
. p
factor for dead load is 1.50.
8X8= 1.5X4 1 k4= ax4= 5X8=
1.5X4s
M\ n 0] fom ] —]
= Ly O -
T1
6 — W7 3-10-3
== T — — |@lm 3-0
3X4= SX4= 4xg= 4x12= wﬁ_
3X10(B3) =
_AN 0 ov_
L 7-0-0 | 20-6-0 =]
f\ 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports uL
R=2311 U-215 W-=8" R=2365 U=189 W-8"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424 % QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
[REFER 10 BESE — (AUTLDHG CORPONLNY SAEETY IOCOMMATIOND.  PURLLSACS BY 1Pl (LAUSS PLNTE IwSYICDTE. 218 . i TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77136
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
OTHERWISE INDICATED. TOP CHORD SWALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCIURAL PANELS AND BorToN CHORD SHALL Aave L. TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
§ BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs22s 07212007
**IMPORTANT* ™ uRNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 10 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL HOT W
— N R R R e L BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG TCE/AP
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGH SPEC. BY AFEPA) AND TPI, 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26743
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OK THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIOMAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL 33844 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
~ U,imnuﬁ.hn.»...rongnantn\u BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 17918228701
e — —
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( 7-218--OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon . ** H7B )
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP #2:
Bot chord 2x6 SP §2

Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.

1.5X4

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC

DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

24" 0C.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and 1/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

8X8= 1.5x4Mm T2 3X4= 8X8=
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1 ! 13-6-0 -

<
R=2337 U-=217 W-8"

PLT TYP. Wave

|

27-6-0 Qver 2 Supports

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

MORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312,
ENTERPRISE LARE, MADISON, Wl

:0:—8 qu —u—\ uuWaﬂ DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABI
)
Lai ] \J)lﬁmmONnﬂ af b...‘—vO—..mNN—._..b) N

OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT*™:uRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
l ' TP1; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANKEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC. 2.

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)  7.36.0424 getwnms

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. b Ui/
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218

ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS

LITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

>

R=2337 U-217 W-8"

FL/-/4/-/-JR]-

.@.w_u 0

Scale =.25"/Ft.

_QTY:1

TC LL
TC DL

20.0 PSF
10.0 PSF

REF R8228- 777137

DATE  07/3107

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 07212024
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26750
DUR.FAC. 1.25

24.0" JREF- 17918228201

SPACING
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( 7218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon e Al )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not

Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
Webs 2x4 SP #3 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

Sy42 1.5X4%

_M .@.m_w o
xg= 4= 3X4= =
2 5X6 (AL} = 2.5X6 (A1)

200
[ 13-9-0 L 13-9-0 |
“ 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports \#
R=1271 U=125 W-8" R=1127 U=99 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER T0 BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INST{TUTE, 218
NORTH LEE SIREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

QTY:13 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77138
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 07212015
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP *
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26705

**IMPORTANT™* ™ uRNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL KOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
7 N\ ] | 'Pl: OR FABRICATING. MANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TH 8CG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS5/K)} ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/#,SS5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S OESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED 8Y (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP)1:2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
. . DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844

Lot H

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2.

{ificate ~“*"orizati¢c- "7 I I

SPACING. 24.0" JREF- 17918228701

I
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( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon *k A2 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
Webs 2x4 SP #3 DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

.@.m_u 0

2.5X6 (A1) = 2.5X6(Al) =

20 0_] 200
L 13-9-0 | 13-9-0 -
“ 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports \“
R=1266 U-123 W-8" R=1266 U=123 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC )
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.042 g, FL/-/4/-]-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

**WARNING*™ TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE 1N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. HO LL 20.0 _HVMﬂ xm_n xmmmm- ww“_.wm

NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 332, ALEXANDRIA, VYA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, W! 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UKLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATEC TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPORENT SAFETY INFORMAT{ON), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE  07/31/07

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING,

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 07212019
**IMPORTANT ™ *FyRNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1N COMFORMANCE WITH mﬁ _|_| O O Tm_.... _._0- mzm Lw\>_u *
O/ \____] | 'Pt: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. .
OESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL OESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.S5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26714
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UMNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP}1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
A : DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844

BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

Lot B PPN h:ﬁ;?..»f s jo- 4 7
ificate orizatie ]

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 17918228701
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( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon S AB )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

1.5X4N 5X4s

&=
2.5X6(Al) =

Lmvm 3-0

4= 3X4= 3X4=
2.5X6(Al) =

200
L 13-9-0 1 13-9-0 |

le
I

27-6-0 Qver 2 Supports :4

R=1126 U=99 R=1272 U-125 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.042

**WARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER 70 BCSI  (BUILDING COMPORENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. YA. 22314) AND WICA (HOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MAOISON, WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY AITACHED RIGID CEILING.

20 00 N

P OTY:5  FL/-/4/ /- /R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
o v 72

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77140
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs228 07212013
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF [ SEQN- 26930
DUR.FAC. 1.25
SPACING __ 24.0" JREF- 17918228701

**IMPORTANT* *FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1N COMFORMANCE WITH
TP1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
l I DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NMATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI1. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (M,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. URLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OK THIS
mw DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
m.i%:nnc:ﬁgg Group, Inc; DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH1S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI | SEC. 2
Ll S o PP £ A ahns fpe i £ ol
~=ificate o**+“orizatig




( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon , ** H9B )

119 UMY FRLEARLY (0UVF LUNCUILA LOFUI (LVAUD @ UINLIRJIIUND) QUL 1LY Ut

PAUDD IR

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

5X6

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.

5X6

1.5X4

1.5X4=2

['l

3X4=
2.5X6 (A1) =

1200
L. 9-0-0 e

9-6-0

3X4

2.5X6(Al) =

_Am.o oV_
| 9-0-0 |

I<
R=1266 U-130 W-8"

PLT TYP. Wave

27-6-0 Over 2 Supports 1

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

=)

R=1266 U=130 W-8"

QTY:1

Scale

FL/-/4/-[-/R/-

REFER TO BCSI
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

T ~otificate +£ A ~rhorizatie=# €47
ificate -4 *“orizatic

**WARNING*™ TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING,

NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD
53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCYTONS.
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

**IMPORTANT**FyrNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION COMTRACTOR.
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE 7O BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH

SHIPPING.
(BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI

INSTALLING AND BRACING,
(TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

1TW BCG. INC.

.@.m_w_o

25" JFt.

TC LL 20.0 PSF

REF R8228- 77141

UNLESS

10.0 PSF | DATE

07/31/07

10.0 PSF

DRW ncusrszzs 07212026

SHALL NOT

0.0 PSF

HC-ENG JB/AP

TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

L/ N— DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/N,SS) GALV. STECL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN-
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER ORAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING [NDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25

Haines City, FL 33844 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

s BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24 .0" JREF- 17918228201




( 7-218--OWNER BUILDER MWeatherspoon . K H11B )

1NIJ URW FALFARLY T RUGL LWWIOIFUILR 1AFUT (LUAUD @ UINMLNIIVIIG) JULHIZ 1 3LY OF [IRUSS i R

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.

4X8

g

3X4=2

[ul
%)

il

3X4s

— 6

Iw [
o

2.5%6 (A1) = 1.5%40 4X8=

[ 11-0-0 1 5-6-0

.@.m_@o

3X4 1.5X41

2.5X6(A1)

rm 0 DuL

- 11-0-0 -

N
R-1127 U-102 W-8"

27-6-0 Over 2 Supports |

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC r

>
R=1272 U=129 W-8"

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424 FL/-/4/-]-/R]- Scale =.25"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. P
REFER TO BCS1  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISKED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 77142
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE ow\w“_.\ow
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz2s 07212017
**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT -
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS OESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH = *
7 \___| | TP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Lm\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (WATTONAL DESIGH SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26957
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITIOK PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS DUR.FAC 1.25
; DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT . . .
gwnhdﬁmgﬁﬁam%%pi DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
"
O o ifioatnat A ortaayioe . 643] PV1LPHHG DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING  24.0 JREF- 17918228201




IH1> UWb PKEPAKEU FKUM LUMPUIEK INPUD (LUAUD & UIMENSIUNS) SUBMILIEU BY JKUSS MFK.
( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon kel A3 )

Top chord 2x4 SP j#2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
Webs 2x4 SP §3 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. 1 Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

1.5X4%

2.5X6 (A1) =

.mvu.u.o

2.5X6 (A1)

_A.:mooV_MHo 0160
L 13-9-0 1 13-9-0 |

“ 27-6-0 Over 4 Supports Vﬁ
R=1178 U=97 R-883 W-8" R-1112 U=100 W-8"

R=27 PLF U=55 PLF W=2-4-0

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.04

o OOl 0Tl FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

**WARNING®™™ TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE {N FABRICAT . HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS} (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TP} (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300

F < I TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77143
4 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07

ENTERPRISE LAME, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

8C DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 07212011
**IMPORTANT**:uRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 N ] | 'PI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES, BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Qw\>b
DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26798

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY () SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
EWQNNQ\N—QOOEBN_Q:R Qaep \-_-0. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPOREKRT UCW . ﬂ}ﬁ . H . Nm
—x—mmﬂﬂm nmq 1—( wwmt DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH]S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
»

. . . BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP] 1 SfC. 2,
B C-ificate # S Ahorizati~ -+ €7 . . r

SPACING  24.0" | JREF- 17918228701
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( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon Hok A4 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
Webs 2x4 SP 3 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4x4=

1.5X4%

.@.m.u_o

N
=
OV

2X4 (A1) = 3X4(Al) =

L2 00l 3.0 g—sl
L 13-9-0 o 13-9-0 |
f\ 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports \#
R=1441 U=124 W-8" R=958 U-84 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.042

**WARNING®® TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) ARD WICA (WOGD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300

By (TY:2  FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
A IR TCLL  20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77144

ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, W! 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS, UKLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz28 07212025

**IMPORTANT**ruRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. [NC. SHALL NOT

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM TH1S DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IK COMFORMANCE WITH
l I TPL: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING A BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TP, ITW BCG

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH!S OESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26813

mw Com, ents Group, ing] ORAWING TRDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
w-hhduwﬂm O—QE—WN ww%t p DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
]

DUR.FAC. 1.25

5 290 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.
TL_C-ificate ~&A-horizatip= 457 - ! ;

SPACING  24.0" | JREF- 17918228201




( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon . E T GG

IM1S URNG FRECCARLCU CRUF LUNFUICH

IEL LT

\LVAUO @ UIFCNO1VIND) JUDMIIIEU DI (1AW3I FIFR.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

4X5=

20Ol 5.
| 13-9-0 |

13-9-0

T. 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports

R=1434 U-123 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(i.25)/10(0)

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.

Haines City, FL 33844

7.36.0424 ]

ZaTY =l

R=1098 U-109 W-8"

FL/-J4)-[-/R/-

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

.@.m:

Scale =,25"/Ft.

REFER 10 BCS1  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUYE. 218 g TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 77145
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314} AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON. WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE Ow\w“_.\ow
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE .
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz22s 07212016
**IMPORTANT**cuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT =
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS !N COMFORMANCE WITH -
N_ ] | 1P1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG JB/AP

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND IPI. 174 BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.W/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26953
PLATES 10 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLONED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS DUR.FAC 1.25

mw Components Groy DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT 5 5 5

m::nN‘-Q n m ‘-\3 DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
4 2904 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. " "
T~ gificate A orizatic— Y- €57 : - SPACING 24.0 JREF- 17918228701




1010 UMY FRLFARCU FRUM LUMFUICK IRFUT [LUAUD @ UIFICNDIUND} DUDFILTIEY BI (IRU3D Mrm.

( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon , ** A6 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense (**} 1 plate(s) require special positioning. Refer to scaled
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense plate plot details for special positioning requirements.
Webs 2x4 SP #3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18
Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

1.5X4(**) #

Y
1.5X4\ 34

.@.@w 0

3X4(Al) =

2.5X6 (A1)

r% 0 ouL
[ 13-9-0 - 13-9-0 |

f. 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports \4
R=313 PLF U=27 PLF W=3-8-0 R=1253 U~126 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.042

2

L QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
2 ToSLL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 77146

REFER TO BCS) (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. @m
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 g

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/31/07

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ncusrs2zs 07212014
**IMPORTANT**uRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 ~___| TP1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, I[NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG LW\>v
DESIGN CONFORMS WI1TH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 174 8C6

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATEC ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z,

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26844

ANY TNSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL B8E PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1:2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
iht:&:-ﬂggwa Q‘gp ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORENT

DUR.FAC. 1.25

H 4 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL 33844 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TP1 1 SEC. 2.
T1_Caaificate ~€ A horizatie= 4 <¢7 . A

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 17918228201




1019 Ry raLraney

( 7-218--OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon , ** H13B ) R i
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
Webs 2x4 SP #3 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.
Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
4X5= AX5=
=) =
3X4=2 5X4s
6 —
—/ 6
g e — 8 .@.m 3-0
2.5%6 (A1) = 1.5X4 I 4= A= 4y, 1.5X4 W
2.5X6 (A1) =
_ﬂm o.oV_
1-6-0
L. 13-0-0 | | 13-0-0 |
“ 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports V__
R=1127 U=100 W-=8" R=1272 U=126 W-8"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
[Reken, TolBest | GaUbLOthG COMPONENE SaPETY TarORMATION) . PUBLTSNED B¥ TRC (i3S PLATE TasTITUIE. 216 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77147
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
OTHERWISE INDICATED. ToP CHORD SWALL MAVE PROPERLY ATTAGHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AXD B0F TON CHORD. SHALL MAVE [ TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. wn Or HO O meu _U_NZ IﬁcmmeNm QNNHNOH@
**IMPORTANT*™-yrNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT wn rr o O Vm_.u _._h mzm Qm AP
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE 10 BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH . - *
I— N | ofsicn conrorns uiln APPLLCABLE PROVISIONS oF RBS (WATIONAL DESIGH SPEC. BY AFRPAY AND TP1. 1T BCH /
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26851
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UMLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OK TH1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 wMMoumax - an:MMZmoo"e_.—m:w OCW ﬂ}ﬁ H Nm
ggﬁ&N wm _Euﬂ‘ DRAWING [NDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOL IMPONEN . . .
Iwmhhmwﬁguumneb NMHM._...M..MM”?::-umzmm._.“w“w“:_‘ mum:wm OF THIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE m_u>OHZm Nh O_. gxm_u . H._.QHmNNmNO“_.
I.ﬂ- ))Jmmowﬁ.,?a Ashorizatie= % nn._._ i . p . . A 4




( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon ekl H13A )

(1119 UMY CRALFARCU TRV LUNPUICR 1NFUT (LUAUS G ULIFCRILUND) JUDKL 1 1LY DI [IAMIS MEA,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X5=

4X5=

A =
) =
3
|— m
6 —
8 10— — 8 ‘M .@.m 3-0
1.5X40 k4= 1.5%4 2.5X6 (A1) =
2.5X6 (A1) = 3ya= -3X6(AL)
3X4=
raN 0 ov_
1-6-0
| 13-0-0 | | 13-0-0 -
< 27-6-0 Over 2 Support _
_ pports =
R=1270 U-126 W-8" R=1126 U=100 W=8"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424g QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
**WARNING** . . . . ¥
REFER 10 BCST  GRUTLDTNG CONPONERT SAFETY (NFORNATION) .~ PUBLISHED BY 161 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUIE. 218 L) TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77148
NORTH LEE SIREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300 N >
ENTERPRISE . . F . >
OTHERWLSE INDICATED. ToP GHORD SHALL NAVE PROVERLY ATIACHED STRDCTURAL PAMELE AKD SoFTom cnonh SHALL hane . TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RI1GID CEILING, BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW HCUSRB228 07212010
**IMPORTANT™™FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 1O THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT ) .
— | e o e o b, s ki R FAIin To ui L s i Coianoace i BC LL 0.0 PSF [ HC-ENG JB/AP *
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1T# BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40,60 (W. K/H.SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26858
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY () SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, Ing] DRA¥ING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL. 33844 DFSIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
| o R Cly Tl B o] Pttt bisioes v st 82 . SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 17918228201




( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon . ** - H9A )

IN1d UNG FREFARCU FRUM LUMIFUILR INPUI

LLVAVD & VITICNDIVND)} DdubmllIicy BI

IRUSD mrs.

Top chord 2x4 SP j#2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

24" 0C. factor for dead load is 1.50.

3X4=

4X8 1.5X41 3X4

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

2.5X8=

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

— 0 s — T
] L L= =
1.5X4S
4-10-3
6 —
oh I =5 5 ~m l@nm -3-0 ha
a= K4S 4x8= 4x5= .
2.5X6(Al) = 2X
r% 0 ouL

| 9-0-0 1 18-6-0 -

f| 27-6-0 Over 2 Supports \¢

R=1278 U=125 W-8" R=1121 U=124 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424.1 FL/-/4/-/-[R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
**WARNING** . . . . 3
REFER 70 8CS1  (BUILDING CONPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION) . PUBLISHED BY 11 (1FUSS PLATE THSTITUTE . 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77149
NORIH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTCRPRISE LANE. MADISON. WI  §3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. £ss
OTHERWISE INOICATED. TOP CHORD SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACRED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTFOM CHORD SuaLL RAvE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE ow\w”_.\ow
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW HCUSRB228 07212008
**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL HOT, ) i
— ] | 1615 O FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPFING. (NSTALLIAG B BRACING OF TRUSSES. oo | Cor CANCE it BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP N
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 11w BCG
COMNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26873
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRANINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOMED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OK THIS DUR.FAC 1.25
DRAWING INDICATES EPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGIN PONSIBILIT ¥ . 5 5
W Bling ComponentsGrup e 411 60 ST it IR s e
ey o Haines City, FL 33844 | | suiioine esionce ren mistyiei 1 Scc. . SPACING _ 24.0°" JREF- 17918228201




( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon e H11A )

1H1S UNU FRLEOARLU (AU VUWIIFUICR LIMUT (LVAUD O VINENOIVAD) JUDML I IGU DI (IALID FIFA.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

X4z

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
lTocated within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

24" 0C.

4x5= 4X8=

[ H1 )
|

3X4s

sl
U

[
H
1!

[==]

1.5X410
2.5X6 (A1) =

200
L 11-0-0

4xg= 4= 3X4

L 5-6-0 1

1.5X4 1

11-0-0

%M ) L@Ym 3-0

2.5X6 (A1)

]
R-1272 U-~129 W-8"

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT

27-6-0 Over 2 Supports

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

ITW Building Components Group,
Haines City, FL 33844
Bt C-ificaten-A-orizatip~* €47

DESIGN SHOWN.
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANS{/TP]1 1 SEC. 2.

**WARNING*® TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER 1O BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA., VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

**IMPORTANT™ *FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGH TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
/7 N\ | | IPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATTONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THES DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
AHY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANREX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3.
ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
THE SULTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPORENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

A SEAL ON THIS

>|
R=1127 U=102 W-8"

FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R8228- 77150

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/31/07

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs228 07212009

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP *

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26921

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING  24.0"

JREF- 17918228201




( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon . *x Bl )

11O UNG FRLOARLUY I RWI LUHIFUILA L1IWFUI (LUAUD G UINLII1VND) JUDI L ICY D)

LT ER

FIF R

PLT TYP.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

In 1ieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

24" 0C.

#1 hip supports 3-0-0 jacks with no webs.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X6

3X4(Al) =

Wave

3X4=

3-0-0 1 7-2-0

1.5X4 1

3X4 (A1) =

=1 3-0-0

|

|
<
R

13-2-0 Over 2 Supports

650 U=59 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

|
>|

R=650 U-59 W-8"

ITW Building Components Group, Inc]
Haines City, FL 33844
| T Codificatgnf A rthorization # S47

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING,
REFER T0 BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATID TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT**ruRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TH BCG. [NC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA} AND TPI. 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOHWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ARY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUTLDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

.@.m_u 0

FL/-/4/--/R/-

Scale =.5"/Ft.

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)  7.36.0424 e Niong, (TY:]
= T/

TC LL

20.0 PSF

REF RB8228- 77151

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 07212021
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26905

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING 24.0"

JREF- 17918228201




( 7 218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon , ** B2 ) 101> UNG PREFAKEU FRUM LUMFUIEK INFUL (LUAUD & UIFIENDLUND) DUBFLIIEY BT [IKUDD FFK.
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP #2: e
10 chord 2x4 3P 42 Dense 2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED
Webs 2x4 SP #3 Nailing Schedule: (12d Common_(0.148"x3.25", min.} nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
SPECIAL LOADS Bot Chord: 1 Row @ 4.50" o.c.
(LUMBER DUR.FAC.-1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25) Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.
TC - From 62 PLF at 0.00 to 62 PLF at 3.75 Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
TC - From 62 PLF at 3.75 to 62 PLF at 9.42 in each row to avoid splitting.
TC - From 62 PLF at 9.42 to 62 PLF at 13.17
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 13.17 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
BC 1126 LB Conc. Load at 2.60, 4.60, 6.60, 8.60, 10.60 located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw-1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep increase 24" 0C.
factor for dead load is 1.50.
6X6= 7X8=
6
~ /]
T2 -
6
3X8(Al) =
(AL) 3X8 (A1) =
[ ] ﬂg
= — U ~] 4800
—— —
4X6=
l 3-9-0 1 5-8-0 1 3-9-0 -
T‘ 13-2-0 Over 2 Supports w¢
R=3347 U=302 W-8" _ R=3366 U=303 W-8"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424, FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
[BcFtn Totges) | (GUILOIND COPONEW] SHFETY ThRcRHATIONS.  PUBLESIED By 1P) | (Tause PCATE Tagrinute, 218 &5 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77152
NORTH LEE STREEV. SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
GTHERWISE INDICATED. Top CHORD SAALL AVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BoTTOM CHORD. SHALL Mave TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. wn U_l Ho O VM“ O—NE HCUSR8228 ONNwNOOm
**IMPORTANT**FuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1THW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT wn _l_n O O _um_.u In mzm Lm _.u
wm wmwﬂc“m_wrm>ﬂo” >z<>amm_>:ozz..xox=~z~m:Onw_ox.". >"< M»_rﬂzm Mo—nc:.u THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH . - >
l I umwmn” nozwohmm ._:.w: uvu?mnw—.mm_uhﬂﬂ"mﬂ.ozw WM "__ww Mz>~wozm._r ”mw_nz MWMMW:( AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG \
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.S5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26935
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS _UCW ﬂ)ﬁ H Nm
ITW Building Components Group, Inc{ 12<1 0 o0 ™ ™ 1 2 CiTTaBiL 1Tv aND USE OF TH1S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING 1 YHE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE A
| ~y Pﬂﬂ”ﬂ%ﬁﬂﬁwg——“owwwﬂ&u}kln\lﬂ BUILDING DESIGNER _u.mx >=m_.\<v_ 1 SEC, 2. MV>OHZQ N# . O " Q_Nm—-l - Hn_uonNNmNOH
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( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon ' H7C )

MNLY URU FALFARLU TRVIT LUIIFUILR 1M U |LVAYS G UINILNIAUND) JuurliiLy v

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.

4X10=

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT [I, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-}=0.18

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

1.5X41 4X10=

n I
U

(=]

n
7] &— 1)

1.5X4 1
3X8(B1) =

le2-0-05

[ 7-0-0

.@.@Z

4x4=
4x8=

1.5X410
3X8(B1) =

le2-0-02

8-0-0 7-0-0 -

N
R-1870 U-180 W-=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave

22-0-0 Over 2 Supports _

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

=l

R-1870 U-180 W-3.5"

FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.

PRMSS R

7.36. 0424080 R ey, QTY : 1

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HARDLING, SHIPPING, I[NSTALLING AND BRACING. ‘ w LA )
REFER T0 BCS1  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 S & 4 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 77153
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AKD WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 . ot =
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, Wl §3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS ._‘O _ur HO O ﬂmTl O>._.m ON\wH\ON
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE N
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz2s 07212001
**IMPORTANT**uRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG, [NC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 N ] | 7P1: OR FABRICATING. HAWDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Lm\>v

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGH SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI1. ITW 8CG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.W/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.S5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26881
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITIOR PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

TW Building Components Group, Inig) ORA¥ING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25

—-—Nm——a omq —H—L qut DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS YHE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE "
12 oificata m..Jolgnm\.xkn.\ PUILDING DESIGHER v.mx )._m_m.:u_ ! an. 2 m_u>ﬁHZO NA..O r:Nm_ur H._-OHmNNmNOH




( 7-218 - OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon bl H9C )

THLY WAL AL ARLY I RVIC VWML 3N U (LUAUY U UAOLODIVIIY JUUOL L (LU U (il i i

Webs 2x4 SP #3

PLT TYP. Wave

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP 8, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw-1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

24" 0C.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X4= 4X6

=)
h
]

1.5X4s

6

1.5X4=

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @

4X8= 3%4
4=

34 (Al) =

le2-0-05

L. 9-0-0 | 4-0-0 1

9-0-0

.@.m.u.o

3X4 (Al) =

le2-0-05
N

“\ 22-0-0 Over 2 Supports

R=1040 U=107 W-=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

ITW Building Components Group,
Haines City, FL 33844

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCS!  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED 8Y TPI  (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**IMPORTANT*™FyRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFEPA) AND TPI. 1TH BC
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES 70 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS

| F* edtificate AF A-thorizatip~#. 567

DRAWING 1NDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF TH1S COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING {S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILOING CESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

QTY:1

|
>
R=1040 U-107 W-3.5"

FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R8228- 77154

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/31/07

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs22s 07212012

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP *

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26885

DUR.FAC. 1.25

JREF- 17918228701

SPACING  24.0"




( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon *k | e

1A1> UWQ FREFAKLU FRUM CURIFUICK 1OFUL (LUAUD & UIMCNDIVND) DJUDMLIICU DI IRWIS FIFrn.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

4X4=

N
1.5X4\
6
= 11

[\

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

1.5X44

{2
e,

—'6

1=

e -
3X4 (Al) =

le2-0-0=]
B 11-0-0 P

.

3X4=
3X4 (A1) =

le2-0-0
11-0-0 N

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING,

**IMPORTANT™ ™FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN [0 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. [NC.

l I TPL: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGK SPEC, BY AFAPA)} AND TPI.
COKNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE Of 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEE
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINI
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANKEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEA
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS

"y Y DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THLS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIGILI
. :.»58 O_.mvc FL u.uw&& 1 crn| BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.
~tificate~~horizatir - ~ .

OTHERWISE INDICATLD TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE

BE RESPORSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAJLURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1N COMFORMANCE WITH

.@.Z.o

f\ 22-0-0 Over 2 Supports \L
R=1040 U=104 W-3.5" R=1040 U=104 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424 . Lanmmny, QTY:5 FL/-/4/-]-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
L Lt S A i T | TCLL T 20.0 757 [ ReF Re2os- 77155

URLESS

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE

07/31/07

SHALL NOT

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusr8228 07212020

1TW B8CG

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP *

L. APPLY
GS 160A 2.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN-

26889

L ON THIS
COMPONENT
TY OF THE

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING  24.0" JREF -

17918228701
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( 7-218--OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon .

H7D )

IAL1D> UNU FRCFARCU FRUIMT LUMFUICR 1RFU)

LLUAUD @ ULMENDLIUND) JUDMLIICU DI

IRU3S FIFR.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP #2:

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
Webs 2x4 SP #3

DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

6X8 (R)

a

5X6= T2

I}

n
11 Ll

4xa= 1.5X41

.@.mwo

3X4

3X8(B1) = 3X8(B1) =

le2-0-02
L

le2-0-05

7-0-0 ol 6-5-0 7-0-0 |

*/ 20-5-0 Over 2 Supports \“
R- R=1735 U=169 W=3.5"

1735 U-169 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT _TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0) FL/-/4/-/-[R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER T0 BCS!  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 77156
NORTH LEE STRECT, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS Hn O_n “_.O O ﬂm_u _U>Hm Ow\w.._.\ow
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE M
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 07212003
**IMPORTANT**uRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN T0 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT pr
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 ~__| 1P1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG QW\>_U
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1w BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 70/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26901
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
1TW Building Components Group, Inc) ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTAHCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
—.—N_—vﬂwomq —u—\ wuwt DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
"
| oy O‘:mon»ainh .JOJNNE»F»_ crq BUILDING DESIGNER J.a ANSLSTRI 1 m“mn. z. w_u>OHZm NA. O L_Nm_uu ”_.._.DHmNNmNOH




IM1D> UNLD FREFAREU FXUF LCURIFUIER IRNFULD [LUAUD & UIMENDIVND) JUDMLINILY DT IRUSd MR,
( 7 218--0OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon , ** D)
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
Webs 2x4 SP #3 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-}=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures. Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
4X4=
1.5X4N 1.5X4%
.@.m 3-0
lez-0-05 lez-0-05
l 10-2-8 A 10-2-8 M|
< 20-5-0 Over 2 S |
[ er upports >
R=974 U=98 W-3.5" R-974 U-98 W-3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36 .oa<nm FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125"/Ft.
Tuceen o acst © casrionnG Clmonear SarEry TarORTIONy . PUBLTSHED BY P CHAuSS PLaTe TNStIrute. ars \ TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77157
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
quﬁw_”uw.ua“w“,m,uw SHALL WAV PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOYION CHORD SHALL MAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF HCUSR8228 07212005
**IMPORTANT™®*FyrNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 7O THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL NKOT wn _u_u O O vw_u ”Mzmzm Qm\>v e
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH -
l I TP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. m“:uﬂ_zn. INSTALLING ” wrhm_zn OF .—.x:mwmw. A o an , " .
COMECTOR PLATES ARE RADE OF 26/167100A (1.A/SS/K) ASTH AGSS CRADE 076D (. K/H.55) GALY. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26894
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UKRLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
; DRAMING, THDICATES  ACCEPTANGE. OF PROFLSSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBTLITY  SOLECY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
gmﬂmﬂ%mﬂsﬁmﬁsﬂw%&b\ DESIGN SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
o ifica ;wﬁ;éagaikha BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSL/TPI1 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 17918228201
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( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon H9D )

[T YT R T P I R T L Y B TP RV e

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4X4= 4X6

|8
=

1.5X4s

6 —

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.

1.5X42

['l

4X8=

n

3X4
3X4(Al) =

le2-0-05]

L. 9-0-0 Ao 2-5-0 |

LmYm 30

3X4=
3X4 (A1) =

le2-0-05

9-0-0 -

R=974 U-100 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

20-5-0 Over 2 Supports

|
>

R=974 U=100 W=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)  7.36.0424 ibsouwmmy  QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.3125" /Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING,
REFER 10 BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 A_IO rr No . O vMﬂ xmﬂ mele NNHmm
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 -
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON. Wi  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE n_lh D—l Ho * o vMﬂ U>|—1m ON \wur\ﬁuN
A PROPERLY ATTACHED R1GID CEILING. i
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs22s 07212004
**IMPORTANT* ™ uRNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 N ] | 7P1: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SWIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG QW\>_u *
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1T BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40760 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26736
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, Ing] DRAVING INDICATES ~ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL. 33844 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY ANO USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
s .mouﬁf.‘aln orizatio~ <77 BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TP] 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1T9182287201




(7 216 OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon B G VA URU FRLEARLY | AT SUAFUILR A0FUT LLWAUS @ UIMCHIIunG) oo 1 inwas .
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bidg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)}=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
R=-110 U=76
6 [ .AWTm 9-11 051053
bs 30 4
2X4 (Al) =
R=-35 U=26
le—2-0-0—
1-0-0 Over 3 mcwuo1nm
R=361 U=82 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7. QTY:18 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
REEER 10 0CS1 | GOUTLDTAG CONPONERT SAFETY INFORMATIONS . FuRCronEe BT TPT  CRUSE PeATE oo TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77159
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
OTWERWISE INDICATED. Toh CHORD SWALL MAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BoT 10N CHORD SHALL RAYE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wHcusrs228 07212030
**IMPORTANT**furNiSH A COPY OF THIS OESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL KOT
— oy o emsn o smy eeviation rote rurs oesion s Fefuae 1o Reisd, e fnsss 1n confonnance i BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TP). 11w BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H.5S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26654
PLATES TO EACH FACE Of TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP[1:2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OK THIS
§m=§1~=ﬂ§§ Q\UEE- DRAWING TNDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPOKENT UC” . ﬂ}ﬁ . H . Nm
—-—Nm-.—ow nmq —u—\ wwwt DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
||1.>.Esm;ﬁhasaS%-htqmE;;n::Q:n:>ﬁ::__%9~. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 17918228701
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( 7-218 -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon , HJ7 )

19 URU FALTARLY TRV WWOFYILn anrys

LLVAVS @ LINLIOIVNG QUi iLY Ul

TRUD IR,

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 1ive and L/180 total load. Creep
factor for dead load is 1.50.

4.24

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

Hipjack supports 7-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.

1ncrease

LmTHH.@ 3

R=253 U-75

3-9-14

=
mxmwwpvmm

.|||L%Ym 3-0

R=352

_ 2-9-15

9-10-13

N

R=540 U=71 W=4.95"

Design Crit:
PLT TYP. Wave

9-10-13 Over 3 Supports

TP1-2002(STD) /FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) Scale

FL/-/4/- /- [R/-

REFER To BCS] {(BUILOING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMAT
MORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXAKDRIA,

ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, WI

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION,

5" /Ft.

HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.

R8228- 77160

07/31/07

**IMPORTANT*™FURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC.

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THI1S OESIGN: ARY FAILURE TO BUJLD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WiTH

SHALL NOT

ION). PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 218 Hn rr NO . O vM“ mNM—H
VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE [NDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE nﬁn Or HO * O vmm O}n_um
BC DL 10.0 PSF

DRW Hcusrsz2s 07212027

HC-ENG JB/AP

SEQN- 26687

7 ] | 1P1: oR FasRicaTING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGH SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 17W BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.S5) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THLS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOMWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OR THIS
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL_ 33844 DESIGN SHOWN,  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
i i 3554 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0"
Tl C-dificate.~SA horizatip= # <7 " y r . 2

JREF- 17918228201

z T




A N NHm Ozzmx w:Hrcmx zmmﬁrmw‘mﬂvoo: . o Ibw V 11119 VAU IALFARCY TRV LUNMFVICR 1Nrug LLUALS @ ULINICNOLUND) JUDFIL T ILY ©) ITRUII TIF -
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense SPECIAL LOADS
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense ---- (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)
TC - From 61 PLF at -2.83 to 61 PLF at 4.24
110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located BC - From 4 PLF at -2.83 to 4 PLF at 0.00
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 4.24
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )-0.18 TC 220 LB Conc. Load at 1.48
BC -70 LB Conc. Load at 1.48
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
Top chord overhangs have been checked only for loads as factor for dead load is 1.50.
indicates. Overhangs not checked for man loads or long-term
deflection.
R-21 U-57
.@.o 96
1-9-14
.@.m -3-0
R=-19 U=7
le 2-9-15 >)
TTIA.N.Hm Over 3 Supports |¢L
R=238 U=228 W-11.314"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.042 QTY:2 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
GLEER 10 3cSE | (05L0CHD CONFONENY SLLTY TLOAATIONS, | PURCISHER ‘&Y 1P1  CiAUSa LN WNeTITUTE. 2id TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R8228- 77161
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXARDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 pr—
OTMERMISE  [RDICATED Top CHORD SWALL NAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PARELS AND BOTTON CHORD SHALL mabe TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
) BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 07212022
5 REGE RS Fok i GERYSHTON et s e Y EARLURE ToCBIeh A TRCEE B ECERAREE MR T 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP
— N | ESIGh CONFORNS It APPLICADLE PROVISIONS OF RDS. ghATiONAL GESIGH SPEC. BY AFEPA) AND T01.  1TW 8CG i
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE HADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTH A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26681
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANHEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS DCN ﬂ>ﬁ H Nm
ITW Building Components Group, Incj [2C1cL 0L ™", £ CLTTARTLITY AND USE O THIS COMONERT For ANY BUILOING. 15 THE RESPONSISILITY or THE A
| o1 curimn Ak aboriatige # €] "IN OESIHER PEL M1/ TP St __ SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 17918228201




( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon

*
.

CJ3 )

1019 UNG FRECFARCU PRV LURIFUIGR 1WFU)

\LUAUD @ ULIFICNILUND) JUDKILIIEY DI

IRUIS MFRA .

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

R=49

2-0-0—=
|3-0-0 Over 3 Supports_|

I~ |
R=317 U=38 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

meo 9-11

1-10-3

.mvu 3-0

U=15

U=5

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.04240%¢ ? 14 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING. F v/, 7
REFER 10 BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218 \ \ TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 77162
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON. WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE ow\w.._.\oN
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 07212029
**IMPORTANT*™FuURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH z
4 N ] | 7P1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Lw\>v *
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF KDS (MATIONAL DESIGH SPEC. BY AFSPA) AND TPI. 11w BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26660
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25
Haines City, FL 33844 DESIGN SHOWN.  THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
< ’ 7207 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANS{/TPI 1 SEC. 2. " -
1 arificate o© A+ orizatic- 4 €61 : . . SPACING 24.0 JREF- 17918228701
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
.@.S 9-11
R=120 U=33
2-10-3
Il.@.m 3-0
R=48
e—>?-0-0—>
|e——5-0-0 over 3 Supports —=
R=377 U=34 W-=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424. QTY:14 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
(Reren o et | toubcomng Cotraneny SereTy THROR Ty PUBLTEs B o1 Lrvuse PEAe er v e L TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77163
MORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
OTHERWISE INDICATED. TaP CHORD SHALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD SMALL MAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE 07/31/07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. wo U_l HO O Tm_.u U_NZ IﬁcwmeNm ONNHNON@
**IMPORTANT™™FuURNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONFRACTOR. [TW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT W ’
— | TSRt o A B AT IO R TS BESLOAG AR rALunE o, Butlo e s 1w conromnice it | (8 BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/AP 4
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI, ITW BCG =
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 26664
PLATES 7O EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND., UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS OESIGHN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
>=H INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP]1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS G—:N _n>ﬁ “_. Nm
T B oot BT e e, e e Son e Lo 1S T b SooL o AL
_|1- ~ Ammm__“aq __n-w.w ...DJN&a_ e BUILDING DESIGNER 3.“: >=m:.:._ 1 m.nn. 2. mv>ﬁHZﬁw N#oo_. LWMT.l .._.._umHmNNmNOH
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( 7-218- -OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon - ok EJ7 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT IL, EXP B, wind TC

DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

11-9-11
R=182 U=49 ..@u

3-10-3

e

e—2z-0-0—

Twlllllllllllw.o.o Over 3 Supports ||||||l||||mL

R=450 U-34 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC -~
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)  7.36.0424 " nni®y QTY:29 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
ICtvER 10 Bcst | ERUTLOTAE COHPOMENT SAFETY THFORMALIZH) . PUBLISHED By Tr1  (FRUSS PLATE (ASTiTeTC, P18 Y LJC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 77164
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  07/31/07

NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (W0OD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TQO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHEO STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAYE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 07212002
**IMPORTANT**FurNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILO THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH = *
7 \____] | 'Pi: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG QW\>_U
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1w BCG

CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26668

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3, A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR. _n>ﬁ . “_. . Nm
Haines City, FL 33844 DESIGH SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
i - Gt e P BUILDING DESIGNER PER ;m_.\.:._ 1 m..mnA 2. MT>OHZG NA. . O._ memu. H.__.mHmNNmNOH
{ificates ~orizatir 3 3 3




( 7-218--OWNER BUILDER Weatherspoon N
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

2X4 (A1) =

R=49 U-15

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

L@Tw 9-11

1-10-3

R=15

U-5

PLT TYP. Wave

le—2-0-0—=!
|3-0-0 Over 3 Supports_|

[ |
R=317 U=38 W-8"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

Lqu 30

ITW Building Components Group, Inc]
Haines City, FL 33844
Lai ) )\.ﬂmﬂmﬂn.ah A —-_N””—“vl uery

S

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING,
REFER TO BCS! (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY I[NFORMATION), PUBLISHED 8Y TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W) 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BDTTOM CHORD SHALL HAYE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGIO CEILING,

**IMPORTANT™*FyuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 0 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BEG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH
TP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFEPA) AND TPI. 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES 10 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OK THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING {S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

FL/- /4] /- /R/-

Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
10.0 PSF

0.0 PSF

REF R8228- 77165

DATE  07/31/07

DRW HCUSR8228 07212023

HC-ENG JB/AP

*

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 26676
DUR.FAC. 1.25
SPACING 24.0"

JREF- 17918228701
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MIAM l-@ MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
- METRO-DADE FLAGLER BUILDING
BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICE (BCCO) 140 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 1603

PRODUCT CONTROL DIVISION MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130-1563
(305) 375-2901  FAX (305) 375-2908

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (NOA)

Tamko Roofing Products, Inc.
P.O. Box 1404
Joplin, MO 64802

Scopk:

This NOA is being issued under the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials.
The documentation submitted has been reviewed by Miami-Dade County Product Control Division and accepted
by the Board of Rules and Appeals (BORA) to be used in Miami Dade County and other areas where allowed by
the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHT).

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. The Miami-Dade County Product Control
Division (In Miami Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas other than Miami Dade County) reserve the right to
have this product or material tested for quality assurance purposes. If this product or material fails to perform in
the accepted manner, the manufacturer will incur the expense of such testing and the AHJ may immediately
revoke, modify, or suspend the use of such product or material within their jurisdiction. BORA reserves the right
to revoke this acceptance, if it is determined by Miami-Dade County Product Control Division that this product or
material fails to meet the requirements of the applicable building code.

This product is approved as described herein, and has been designed to comply with the High Velocity Hurricane
Zone of the Florida Building Code.

DESCRIPTION: TAMKO Heritage Declaration & Heritage XL Roof Shingles

LABELING: Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and
following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved", unless otherwise noted herein.

RENEWAL of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no
change in the applicable building code negatively affecting the performance of this product.

TERMINATION of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the
materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process. Misuse of this NOA as an endorsement of any
product, for sales, advertising or any other purposes shall automatically terminate this NOA. Failure to comply
with any section of this NOA shall be cause for termination and removal of NOA.

ADVERTISEMENT: The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by
the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall
be done in its entirety.

INSPECTION: A copy of this entire NOA shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors
and shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official.

This consists of pages 1 through 4.
The submitted documentation was reviewed by Frank Zuloaga, RRC

NOA No.: 03-0620.01
Expiration Date: 09/04/08
Approval Date: 09/04/03
Page 1 of 4




ROOFING ASSEMBLY APPROVAL

Category: Roofing

Sub-Category: 07310 Composition Shingles
Materials . Dimensional

Deck Type: Wood

1. SCOPE:

This approves Tamko Heritage Declaration and Heritage XL, Asphalt Shingles,
manufactured by Tamko Roofing Products, Inc. as described in this Notice of Acceptance.

2. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Product Dimensions Test Product Description
Specifications

Heritage Declaration & 12”7 x 36” TAS 110 A heavy weight dimensional asphalt

Heritage XL shingle. -

3. EVIDENCE SUBMITTED:

Test Agency Test Identifier Test Name/Report Date
PRI Asphalt Technologies, Inc. TAS 100 TAP-066-02-01 01/09/03
TAP-073-02-01 05/20/03

Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. ASTM D 3462 R2919 06/12/03
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. TAS 107 03CA08442 06/12/03

4. LIMITATIONS
4.1 Fire classification is not part of this acceptance; refer to a current Approved Roofing
Materials Directory for fire ratings of this product.
4.2 Shall not be installed on roof mean heights in excess of 33 ft.
4.3 All products listed herein shall have a quality assurance audit in accordance with the
Florida Building Code and Rule 9B-72 of the Florida Administrative Code.

5. - INSTALLATION
5.1 Shingles shall be installed in accordance with Roofing Application Standard RAS 115.
5.2 The manufacturer shall provide clearly written application instructions.
5.3 Exposure and course layout shall be in compliance with Detail ‘A", attached.
54 Nailing shall be in compliance with Detail ‘B', attached.

6. LABELING

5.1 Shingles shall be labeled with the Miami-Dade Logo or the wording “Miami-Dade County-
Product Control Approved”.

7. BUILDING PERMIT REQUIREMENTS
7.1 Application for building permit shall be accompanied by copies of the following:
7.1.1 This Notice of Acceptance.
7.1.2 Any other documents required by the Building Official or the applicable Building
Code in order to properly evaluate the installation of this system.

NOA No.: 03-0620.01
Expiration Date: 09/04/08
Approval Date: 09/04/03
Page 2 of 4




DETAIL A

HERITAGE DECLARATION & XL

All dimensions are in inches.

5TH COURSE
j 4TH COURSE
IR S
3RD COURSE
14
2ND COURSE
22
1ST COURSE
29 '
36

NOA No.: 03-0620.01
Expiration Date: 09/04/08
Approval Date: 09/04/03
Page 3 of 4



DETAIL B

HERITAGE DECLARATION

12" x 36" LAMINATED SHINGLE
All dimensions are in inches.

- 36 ]
l—— 6 3/4 6 3/4 } 6 3/4 } 6 3/4
-1—‘_— J J; JI iy 12
S '
51/2 5
l Exposure
HERITAGE XL
12" x 36" LAMINATED SHINGLE
All dimensions are in inches.
‘|= 36
I—— 91/2 j=- 3 =t 9 j=-3 91/2 | -
k ] i 12
|
5
> I/2 Expc|>sure
1]

END OF THIS ACCEPTANCE

NOA No.: 03-0620.01
Expiration Date: 09/04/08
Approval Date: 09/04/03
Page 4 0f 4




M!IAM -DADE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
[ METRO-DADE FLAGLER BUILDING
BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICE (BCCO) 140 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 1603
PRODUCT CONTROL DIVISION MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130-1563

(305)375-2901  FAX (305) 375-2908
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (N 0A)

Therma-Tru Corporation
108 Mutzfeld Rd.
Bautler, IN 46721

Scopk:
This NOA is being issued under the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials.
The documentation submitted has been reviewed by Miami-Dade County Product Control Division and accepted

by the Board of Rules and Appeals (BORA) to be used in Miami Dade County and other areas where allowed by
the Authority Having Jurisdiction ( .

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. The Miami-Dade County Product Control
Division (In Miami Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas other than Miami Dade County) reserve the right to
have this product or material tested for quality assurance purposes. If this product or material fails to perform in
the accepted manner, the manufacturer will incur the expense of such testing and the AHJ may immediately
revoke, modify, or suspend the use of such product or material within their jurisdiction. BORA reserves the right
to revoke this acceptance, if it is determined by Miami-Dade County Product Control Division that this product or
material fails to meet the requirements of the applicable building code.

This product is approved as described herein, and has been designed to comply with the High Velocity Hurricane
Zone of the Florida Building Code.

DESCRIPTION: Premium Series 6°8 Opagque Steel Door w & wo sidelites (0S)

APPROVAL DOCUMENT: Drawing No. S-2149, titled “”Premium Series” 6-8 Single & Double Out-swing
Steel Door”, sheets 1 through 8, prepared by RW Building Consultants, Inc., dated 3/28/02, bearing the Miami-
Dade County Product Control Approval stamp with the Notice of Acceptance number and approval date by the
Miami-Dade County Product Control Division.

MISSILE IMPACT RATING: Large and Small Missile Impact and Non-Impact

LABELING: Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and
following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved”, unless otherwise noted herein.
RENEWAL of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no
change in the applicable building code negatively affecting the performance of this product.

TERMINATION of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the
materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process. Misuse of this NOA as an endorsement of any
product, for sales, advertising or any other purposes shall automatically terminate this NOA.. Failure to comply
with any section of this NOA shall be cause for termination and removal of NOA.

ADVERTISEMENT: The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by
the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall
be done in its entirety.

INSPECTION: A copy of this entire NOA shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors
and shall be available for inspection at the Job site at the request of the Building Official.

The submitted documentation was reviewed by Raul Rodriguez

NOA No 01-0828.08

Expiration Date: June 20, 2007
Approval Date: June 20, 2002
Page 1
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MIAMIDADE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
] METRO-DADE FLAGLER BUILDING
BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICE (BCCO) 140 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 1603

PRODUCT CONTROL DIVISION MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130-1563
(305) 375-2901  FAX (305) 375-2508

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (NOA)

MI Home Products, Inc.
650 West Market Street
Gratz, PA 17030

Scork:

This NOA is being issued under the applicable rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials.
The documentation submitted has been reviewed by Miami-Dade County Product Control Division and accepted
by the Board of Rules and Appeals (BORA) to be used in Miami Dade County and other areas where allowed by
the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ).

This NOA shall not be valid after the expiration date stated below. The Miami-Dade County Product Cpntrol
Division (In Miami Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas other than Miami Dade County) reserve the right Fo
have this product or material tested for quality assurance purposes. If this product or material fails to perfom in
the accepted manner, the manufacturer will incur the expense of such testing and the AHJ may immedlafely
revoke, modify, or suspend the use of such product or material within their jurisdiction. BORA reserves the right
to revoke this acceptance, if it is determined by Miami-Dade County Product Control Division that this product or
material fails to meet the requirements of the applicable building code.

This product is approved as described herein, and has been designed to comply with the Florida Building Code,
including the High Velocity Hurricane Zone.

DESCRIPTION: Series “BetterBilt D185SH/D3185SH” Aluminum Single Hung Window

APPROVAL DOCUMENT: Drawing No. S-2422, titled “Non-Impact Single Hung Window Rectangle Ci.rcle
Top & Oriel”, sheets 1 through 5 of 5, prepared by RW Building Consultants, inc, dated 10/27/03 with revision
“2”, dated 02/10/04, signed and sealed by Wendell Haney, P.E., bearing the Miami-Dade County Product Control
Approval stamp with the Notice of Acceptance number and approval date by the Miami-Dade County Product
Control Division,

MISSILE IMPACT RATING: None

LABELING: Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer's name or logo, city, state and
following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved", unless otherwise noted herein.
RENEWAL of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no
change in the applicable building code negatively affecting the performance of this product.
TERMINATION of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the
materials, use, and/or manufacture of the product or process. Misuse of this NOA as an endorsement of any
product, for sales, advertising or any other purposes shall automatically terminate this NOA. Failure to comply
with any section of this NOA shall be cause for termination and removal of NOA.
ADVERTISEMENT: The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by
the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall
be done in its entirety.
INSPECTION: A copy of this entire NOA shall be provided to the user by the manufacturer or its distributors
and shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official.
This NOA consists of this page 1 and evidence page E-1, as well as approval document mentioned above.
The submitted documentation was reviewed by Theodore Berman, P.E.

NOA No 03-1215.02
Expiration Date: March 04, 2009

Approval Date; March 04, 2004
Page |




MI Home Products, Inc.

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE: EVIDENCE SUBMITTED

A, DRAWINGS
1. Manufacturer’s die drawings and sections.
2, Drawing No. S-2422, titled “Non-Impact Single Hung Window Rectangle Circle Top &
Oriel”, sheets 1 through 5 of 5, prepared by RW Building Consultants, inc, dated
10/27/03 with revision “2”, dated 02/10/04, signed and sealed by Wendell Haney, P.E.
B. TESTS
1. Test reports on 1) Air Infiltration Test, per FBC, TAS 202-94
2) Uniform Static Air Pressure Test, Loading per FBC, TAS 202-94
3) Water Resistance Test, per FBC, TAS 202-94
4) Forced Entry Test, per FBC 2411.3.2.1 and TAS 202-94
along with marked-up drawings and installation diagram of an aluminum single
hung window, prepared by Architectural Testing, Inc., Test Report No. ATI
03056, dated 11/11/03, signed by Joseph A. Reed, P.E.

C. CALCULATIONS
1. Anchor Calculations, ASTM-E1300-98, and structural analysis, prepared by R.W.
Building Consultants, Inc., dated 12/11/03, signed and sealed by Lyndon F.
Schmidt, P.E.
2. Revised Anchor Calculations, and structural analysis, prepared by R.W. Building
Consultants, Inc., dated 02/10/04, signed and sealed by Lyndon F. Schmidt, P.E.

D. QUALITY ASSURANCE
1. Miami Dade Building Code Compliance Office (BCCO).

E. MATERIAL CERTIFICATIONS
1. None.

F. STATEMENTS
1. Statement letter of conformance and no financial interest, dated December 09,
2003, signed and sealed by Lyndon F. Schmidt, P.E.
2. Statement letter of no financial interest with the laboratory that performed the
Test Report No. ATI 03056, dated November 08, 2003, signed by Stu White,

Design Engineering Manager.
G. OTHER
1. Letter from the consultant stating that the product is in compliance with the
Florida Building Code (FBC).

/' Theodore Berman, P.E.
Deputy Director, Product Control Division

NOA No 03-1215.02

Expiration Date: March 04, 2009

Approval Date: March 04, 2004
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Freeman |,
Design Group . A

206004

Engineers ¢ Planners 161 N.W. Madison St. Suite 102
Lake City, Florida 32055

Tel: 386-758-4209

Fax: 386-758-4290

October 31, 2007

Columbia County Building Dept.
Lake City, FL. 32055

RE: Weatherspoon Residence

To Whom It May Concern:

The plans indicate the removed portion of masonty wall being replaced with 2x8 framing.
8” cmu may be substituted but needs to have the following:

The wall shall be reinforced with #5 rebar in fully grouted cells @ 6°-0” o.c., each end
of openings and at each end of the new wall. The teinforcing shall be lapped with
foundation steel (existing) requiring a 25” lap with wall reinforcing,

The wall shall have a continuous bond beam fully grouted and reinforced with #5
rebar which shall lap 25” min. with existing steel.

A engineered pre-cast header shall be provided above wall openings and shall be fully
grouted.

If you have any questions, please call me at (386) 758-4209.

Sincerely,

Sl 4 Fppra-

William H. Freeman, P.E.
President
Certificate of Authorization # 00008701
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMEN T OF HEALTH
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COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building
and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in

accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.
Parcel Number 34-3S-17-07071-000

Use Classification REMODEL/REPAIR SFD
Permit Holder MARY A. SEYMOR WEATHERSPOON Waste:
Owner of Building MARY ALICE SEYMORE WEATHERSPOON Total: 0.00

Building permit No. 000026106
Fire: 0.00

0.00

235 SE BEECH ST, LAKE CITY, FL 32025

Location: / N
Date: 08/17/2011 § Mqrn\m.b\

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
(Business Places Only)

Building Inspector
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